

No. 23-1122

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MUSKAAN KAPUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
Team 20149  
Illinois Mathematics and  
Science Academy  
1500 Sullivan Road  
Aurora, Illinois 60527

MEIMEI LITOWITZ  
Team 20149  
Illinois Mathematics  
and Science Academy  
1500 Sullivan Road  
Aurora, Illinois 60527

[12/16/2024]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1  
ARGUMENT.....3

**I. The Freedom of Speech of Adults is Violated in an Unconstitutional Manner**

A. Freedom of Speech Applies to Technology As Well.....3  
B. Companies are Unable to Display the Information They Wish.....4  
C. Adults are Unable To Exercise Their Freedom of Speech as it Applies to Sexual Material.....8  
D. Types of Speech That Are Not Sexual Are Censored.....13

**II. The Content-Based Blanket Is Overly Restrictive**

A. Less Restrictive Methods of Preventing Minors From Accessing Pornography Exist.....14

**III. The Bill would fail Strict Scrutiny Due to The Presence of Less-Restrictive Methods.....16**

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. ACLU.*, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....8,9

*Reno v. ACLU.*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....3,4,6,8,9,10,11

*Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition.*, 535 U.S. 234 (2002) ...13

*Sable Communications v. FCC.*, 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....14

*Ginsberg v. New York.*, 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....8

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....11

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....15,16

*Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley.*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....14

*Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC.*, 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....7,8,15

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert.*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....15

*Prince v. Massachusetts.*, 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....9

**Statutes**

Texas House Bill 1181
